Company
Trade and other payables 385,185   -   385,185
Loans and borrowings 628,640   18,230,560   18,859,200

1,013,825   18,230,560   19,244,385

(c) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings.

During the financial year, if interest rates had been 50 basis points lower/higher, with all
other variables held constant, the Group's net profit after tax would have been
approximately RM55,047 (2011 : RM86,060) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of
lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The assumed
movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the current
observable market environment.

- 57 -

 342868 P

Kia Lim Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

25. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Financial assets/(liabilities)
held in non-functional
currencies 2012 2011

RM RM

SGD 2,405,300   1,868,628
USD 62,727   (74,198)
EUR (252,477)   (575,545)

2,215,550   1,218,885

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2012 2011
RM RM

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5% 120,265   93,432
- weaken by 5% (120,265)   (93,432)

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% 3,136   (3,710)
- weaken by 5% (3,136)   3,710

EUR/RM - strengthen by 5% (12,624)   (28,777)
- weaken by 5% 12,624   28,777

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit net of tax

The net financial assets/(liabilities) of the Group which are not denominated in its
functional currency are as follows:

The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the SGD/RM, USD/RM and EUR/RM exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales which are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of Group entities, which is
Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are